The Change In Mineral Content Of Teeth
After Exposure To Different Types Of Bee
Honey

Thesis

Submitted to the Faculty of Dentistry, Ain Shams
University in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the master’s degree in pediatric dentistry.

Presented by
Marwa Abdel Kader Ahmed Taha

B.D.S, 2004

Faculty of Dentistry, Ain Shams University

2012



Prof. Dr. Amr Mahmoud Abdel Aziz
Professor and Head of Department of Pediatric
Dentistry and Dental Public Health,
Faculty of Dentistry
Ain Shams University

Dr. Hisham Imam Mahmoud
Assistant Professor, Laser Applications in
Metrology, Photochemistry and Agriculture
Department
National Institute of Laser Enhanced Science
(NILES)

Cairo University



o il day UL Sl (g giaad) B il
Jail) Jus (e Adlida £) 63y

fatie Al

JelY) i) Gl 8 el Ax 3 e Jpasllaih g

(e Aadia
ala daal JJ&\A._I.‘:B})A/Q._\:\..\H\

el e Amala- LYl g adll dal a5 b Qs ) NS

Yoot

2012



$198 pial)

Ol A dgana g e /.9,
Aaall daall 5 Jala¥) Ll Cada and () 5 AUl
) g adll s A4S

a5 bl 8 5l il andy ac L i
Al )5 4 el
el o glal e sl sgadll
EJAGM ‘\.’.AlA



Summary

This study was conducted to assess the change in the mineral content of
enamel after the consumption of different types of bee honey that was

collected directly from bee farms as well as commercially available types.

Clover and Citrus honey were gathered from 2 different bee farms and
from a local store (commercially available: Imtenan®). All 4 types of honey
were analyzed regarding their sugar content (by FTIR) and their pH detected
(by pH-meter).

Each type of honey was then combined to a Ration (consisting of
Poultry feed and Barley grains). The honey /Ration ratio was 1:1, as well as

the Barley grains/Poultry Feed ratio was also 1:1

30 Sprague-Dawley rats, Helwan were used to conduct the experiment.
The rats were just weaned (3 weeks old), weighing from 30-35 grams. They
were grouped into 5 groups (6 rats per group), 4 of which were according to
the type of honey introduced and the 5" was a control group. The food and

water were supplied ad libitum for 6 weeks.

The rats were then sacrificed, the mandibles extracted then defleshed
and hemisectioned. After that each mandible was sagittally sectioned.
Deionized water was used as a transporting medium for all of the specimens

to prevent them from dehydration and for standardization between them.

The specimens were then investigated by scanning electron microscope
in conjunction with energy dispersive x-ray analysis system (SEM-EDX) for
elemental analysis. In most of the specimens, the 1% fissure of the 2" molar

was chosen for mineral content analysis.

79



ax sl Caa ) A e
L gl ¥ cliliga Lolla
25l el ligale Lo Y1
§ spaall gylell

r-.._)l»'.d\ A4 3ua

nsz;{:J" BJE:‘S\ I PE™



This work is dedicated to....

My beloved husband and beautiful children who
went through a lot to help me overcome every

hardship.

My parents, sister and brother, who have been a
constant source of support; emotional, moral and

in every aspect of life.

Dr. Osama I. ElI Shahawy, Assistant Professor,
Pediatric and Dental Public Health Department,
Cairo University, for teaching me the meaning of

“Pediatric dentistry”.

And last but definitely not least, my professors,
colleagues and friends at the Pediatric Dentistry
Department, Ain Shams University. Thank you for

your constant support and help whenever needed.



Acknowledgement

Praise be to ALLAH, with whose Grace good deeds are accomplished.
ALLAH, whatever | or any of your creatures are blessed with is from You
alone, as there is no associate with You. So all praises and thanks are due to
You.

I would like to thank Dr. Amr Abdel Aziz, Professor and Head of the
Pediatric Dentistry and Dental Public Health Department, Faculty of
Dentistry Ain Shams University, for his advices, most valuable remarks,

meticulous revision, and expert embellishing of this manuscript.

| would like also to thank Dr. Hisham Imam Assistant Professor,
Laser Applications in Metrology, Photochemistry and Agriculture
Department National Institute of Laser Enhanced Science (NILES), Cairo

University.

My deepest gratitude to Eng. Mohammed Zain, National Institute of
Laser Enhanced Science (NILES), Cairo University, for all his efforts and

help with the measurements.

With heartfelt gratitude, 1 would like to sincerely thank Dr. Monazah
Gamal El Din Khafagi, Assistant Professor, Spectroscopy Department,
Physics Division, National Research Center, to whom | am indebted for her
support and help with all the remarks, suggestions, measurements and

results, whom without, this work would never have been accomplished.



&List of Gontents

List of Contents

Listof Tables. ... [
LISt Of Figures.......oooovviiiiiii e ii
List of Abbreviations............oovriiiiiii i i, Vil
INtrOdUCTION ..., 1
Review of Literature............oooiiiiiiiiiiii i, 4
Aimofthe Study.........cooii 31
Materials and Methods ..., 32
RESUILS ... 60
DISCUSSION ...ttt et e s 71
SUMMATY ... e 79
CONCIUSIONS ...t e 81
Recommendations............c.eeviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 82
RETEIENCES ..o 83



Lit of Tules

Table No.

1.

8(a).

8(b).

9(a).

9(b).

List of Tables

Table Title

Grouping of different types of bee honey

Rats’ grouping and distribution.

Sugar analysis of Group A (Clover honey)

Sugar analysis of Group B (Citrus honey)

Sugar analysis of Group C (Clover Imtenan®)

Sugar analysis of Group D (Citrus Imtenan®)

pH of the honey groups

Comparison between control and test groups
regards calcium weight percent (One-Way
ANOVA).

Comparison between control and test groups
regards calcium weight percent. One-Way
ANOVA Post Hoc Tests, *=significant < 0.05
and **= significant <0.01

Comparison between control and test groups
regards phosphorus weight percent (One-Way
ANOVA).

Comparison between control and test groups
regards phosphorus weight percent. One-Way
ANOVA Post Hoc Tests, *=significant < 0.05

and **= significant <0.01

Page
37

42

61

61

61

61

64

65

66

67

68



10(a).

10(b).

Comparison between control and test groups
regards fluoride weight percent One-Way
ANOVA

Comparison between control and test groups
regards fluoride weight percent. One-Way
ANOVA Post Hoc Tests, *=significant < 0.05
and **= significant <0.01

Lit of Tiables

69

70



Lit of s

4(a).

4(b).

4(c).

10.

List of figures

Title

Factors affecting mineral content of teeth

Pilot , Occlusal view

Pilot, Sagittal view

SEM-pilot

Citrus fruits (Oranges) and their flowers

Bee collecting the nectar from a Citrus flower

Bees storing honey in a Honeycomb

Grouping of different types of bee honey

FTIR 6100 Jasco

pH-meter HI 211

Poultry Feed

Barley Grains

Sprague-Dawley rats

Page
19

33

33

34

35

36

36

37

39

39

41

41

43



11.

12(a).

12(b).

13(a).

13(b).

14(a).

14(b).

15(a).

15(b).

16(a).

16(b).

17.

18.

19.

Deionized Water

Control, Occlusal view

Control, Sagittal view

Group A, Occlusal view

Group A, Sagittal view

Group B, Occlusal view

Group B, Sagittal view

Group C, Occlusal view

Group C, Sagittal view

Group D, Occlusal view

Group D, Sagittal view

S150A Sputter Coater

Gold coating procedure

Gold coated Sagittaly-sectioned mandibles

&t of Sfiguras

44

45

45

46

46

47

47

48

48

49

49

51

51

52



20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Lit of s

Samples on holder before entering SEM-EDX system

SEM-EDX system

EDX result on the computer screen

SEM-Control

SEM-Group A

SEM-Group B

SEM-Group C

SEM-Group D

FTIR absorbance graph of Honey group A (Clover
honey)

FTIR absorbance graph of honey group B (Citrus
honey)

FTIR absorbance curve of honey group C (Clover
Imtenan®)

FTIR absorbance curve of honey group D (Citrus
Imtenan®)

FTIR absorbance curves of the 4 spectra of the 4 honey
groups.

Comparison between control and test groups regards
calcium weight percent

52

53

54

55

56

56

57

57

62

62

62

62



34.

35.

&t of Sfiguras

Comparison between control and test groups regards 67
phosphorus weight percent

Comparison between control and test groups regards 69
fluoride weight percent

vi



