### The Change In Mineral Content Of Teeth After Exposure To Different Types Of Bee Honey

### **Thesis**

Submitted to the Faculty of Dentistry, Ain Shams University in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the master's degree in pediatric dentistry.

Presented by

Marwa Abdel Kader Ahmed Taha

B.D.S, 2004

Faculty of Dentistry, Ain Shams University 2012

### Prof. Dr. Amr Mahmoud Abdel Aziz

Professor and Head of Department of Pediatric
Dentistry and Dental Public Health,
Faculty of Dentistry
Ain Shams University

### Dr. Hisham Imam Mahmoud

Assistant Professor, Laser Applications in Metrology, Photochemistry and Agriculture Department
National Institute of Laser Enhanced Science
(NILES)
Cairo University

# التغيير في المحتوى المعدني للأسنان بعد التعرض لأنواع مختلفة من عسل النحل

رسالة مقدمة لكلية طب اسنان – جامعة عين شمس

توطئه للحصول على درجة الماجستير في طب اسنان الأطفال

مقدمة من

الطبيب/ مروة عبد القادر أحمد طه بكالوريوس طب و جراحة الفم و الاسنان-جامعة عين شمس

۲ . . ٤

كلية طب الأسنان جامعة عين شمس

# <u>المشرفون</u>

اد. عمرو محمود عبد العزيز أستاذ و رئيس قسم طب أسنان الأطفال و الصحة العامة كلية طب الفم و الأسنان جامعة عين شمس

أ.د.م./ هشام إمام محمود أستاذ مساعد بقسم تطبيقات الليزر في القياسات و الكيمياء الضوئية و الزراعة المعهد القومي لعلوم الليزر جامعة القاهرة

#### **Summary**

This study was conducted to assess the change in the mineral content of enamel after the consumption of different types of bee honey that was collected directly from bee farms as well as commercially available types.

Clover and Citrus honey were gathered from 2 different bee farms and from a local store (commercially available: Imtenan®). All 4 types of honey were analyzed regarding their sugar content (by FTIR) and their pH detected (by pH-meter).

Each type of honey was then combined to a Ration (consisting of Poultry feed and Barley grains). The honey /Ration ratio was 1:1, as well as the Barley grains/Poultry Feed ratio was also 1:1

30 Sprague-Dawley rats, Helwan were used to conduct the experiment. The rats were just weaned (3 weeks old), weighing from 30-35 grams. They were grouped into 5 groups (6 rats per group), 4 of which were according to the type of honey introduced and the 5<sup>th</sup> was a control group. The food and water were supplied ad libitum for 6 weeks.

The rats were then sacrificed, the mandibles extracted then defleshed and hemisectioned. After that each mandible was sagittally sectioned. Deionized water was used as a transporting medium for all of the specimens to prevent them from dehydration and for standardization between them.

The specimens were then investigated by scanning electron microscope in conjunction with energy dispersive x-ray analysis system (SEM-EDX) for elemental analysis. In most of the specimens, the 1<sup>st</sup> fissure of the 2<sup>nd</sup> molar was chosen for mineral content analysis.

# بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

# 

إلا ما عُلمتنا إنك أنت

العليم الحكيم

صدق الله العظيم سورة البقرة "آية 32"

#### This work is dedicated to....

My beloved husband and beautiful children who went through a lot to help me overcome every hardship.

My parents, sister and brother, who have been a constant source of support; emotional, moral and in every aspect of life.

Dr. Osama I. El Shahawy, Assistant Professor,
Pediatric and Dental Public Health Department,
Cairo University, for teaching me the meaning of
"Pediatric dentistry".

And last but definitely not least, my professors, colleagues and friends at the Pediatric Dentistry Department, Ain Shams University. Thank you for your constant support and help whenever needed.

### **Acknowledgement**

Praise be to **ALLAH**, with whose Grace good deeds are accomplished. **ALLAH**, whatever I or any of your creatures are blessed with is from You alone, as there is no associate with You. So all praises and thanks are due to You.

I would like to thank **Dr. Amr Abdel Aziz,** Professor and Head of the Pediatric Dentistry and Dental Public Health Department, Faculty of Dentistry Ain Shams University, for his advices, most valuable remarks, meticulous revision, and expert embellishing of this manuscript.

I would like also to thank **Dr. Hisham Imam** Assistant Professor, Laser Applications in Metrology, Photochemistry and Agriculture Department National Institute of Laser Enhanced Science (NILES), Cairo University.

My deepest gratitude to **Eng. Mohammed Zain**, National Institute of Laser Enhanced Science (NILES), Cairo University, for all his efforts and help with the measurements.

With heartfelt gratitude, I would like to sincerely thank **Dr. Monazah Gamal El Din Khafagi,** Assistant Professor, Spectroscopy Department, Physics Division, National Research Center, to whom I am indebted for her support and help with all the remarks, suggestions, measurements and results, whom without, this work would never have been accomplished.

## **List of Contents**

List of Tables	i
List of Figures	iii
List of Abbreviations	vii
Introduction	1
Review of Literature	4
Aim of the Study	31
Materials and Methods	32
Results	60
Discussion	71
Summary	<b>79</b>
Conclusions	81
Recommendations	82
References	83
Arabic Summary	

## **List of Tables**

Table No.	Table Title	<b>Page</b>
1.	Grouping of different types of bee honey	37
2.	Rats' grouping and distribution.	42
3.	Sugar analysis of Group A (Clover honey)	61
4.	Sugar analysis of Group B (Citrus honey)	61
5.	Sugar analysis of Group C (Clover Imtenan®)	61
6.	Sugar analysis of Group D (Citrus Imtenan®)	61
7.	pH of the honey groups	64
8(a).	Comparison between control and test groups regards calcium weight percent (One-Way ANOVA).	65
8(b).	Comparison between control and test groups regards calcium weight percent. One-Way ANOVA Post Hoc Tests, *=significant ≤ 0.05 and **= significant ≤0.01	66
9(a).	Comparison between control and test groups regards phosphorus weight percent (One-Way ANOVA).	67
9(b).	Comparison between control and test groups regards phosphorus weight percent. One-Way ANOVA Post Hoc Tests, *=significant ≤ 0.05 and **= significant ≤ 0.01	68

10(a).	Comparison between control and test groups regards fluoride weight percent One-Way ANOVA	69
10(b).	Comparison between control and test groups regards fluoride weight percent. One-Way ANOVA Post Hoc Tests, *=significant ≤ 0.05 and **= significant ≤0.01	70

## **List of figures**

Figure	<u>Title</u>	<b>Page</b>
<u>No.</u> 1.	Factors affecting mineral content of teeth	19
2(a).	Pilot, Occlusal view	33
<b>2(b).</b>	Pilot, Sagittal view	33
3	SEM-pilot	34
<b>4(a).</b>	Citrus fruits (Oranges) and their flowers	35
<b>4(b).</b>	Bee collecting the nectar from a Citrus flower	36
<b>4(c).</b>	Bees storing honey in a Honeycomb	36
5.	Grouping of different types of bee honey	37
6.	FTIR 6100 Jasco	39
7.	pH-meter HI 211	39
8.	Poultry Feed	41
9.	Barley Grains	41
10.	Sprague-Dawley rats	43

Rist of Figures
-----------------

11.	Deionized Water	44
12(a).	Control, Occlusal view	45
12(b).	Control, Sagittal view	45
13(a).	Group A, Occlusal view	46
13(b).	Group A, Sagittal view	46
14(a).	Group B, Occlusal view	47
14(b).	Group B, Sagittal view	47
15(a).	Group C, Occlusal view	48
15(b).	Group C, Sagittal view	48
16(a).	Group D, Occlusal view	49
16(b).	Group D, Sagittal view	49
17.	S150A Sputter Coater	51
18.	Gold coating procedure	51
19.	Gold coated Sagittaly-sectioned mandibles	52

20.	Samples on holder before entering SEM-EDX system	52
21.	SEM-EDX system	53
22.	EDX result on the computer screen	54
23.	SEM-Control	55
24.	SEM-Group A	56
25.	SEM-Group B	56
26.	SEM-Group C	57
27.	SEM-Group D	57
28.	FTIR absorbance graph of Honey group A (Clover honey)	62
29.	FTIR absorbance graph of honey group B (Citrus honey)	62
30.	FTIR absorbance curve of honey group C (Clover Imtenan®)	62
31.	FTIR absorbance curve of honey group D (Citrus Imtenan®)	62
32.	FTIR absorbance curves of the 4 spectra of the 4 honey groups.	63
33.	Comparison between control and test groups regards calcium weight percent	65

34.	Comparison between control and test groups regards phosphorus weight percent	67
35.	Comparison between control and test groups regards fluoride weight percent	69